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I ndependent Auditor's Report
lo

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC) - Truck Division

on
have audited the financial statements of Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)- Truck Division, which

se the statem ent of Financial Position asat 30 June 20L3, along with profit & Loss Appropriation Account,

ment of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome, and Statement of Operating Surplus for the year

ended, and Notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position

the Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)- Truck Division as at 30 June 2013, and of its financial

rformance for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards {lFRSs) and

applicable laws and regulations.

s for Opinion
e conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our responsibilities under

standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

ction of our report. We are independent of the Corporation in accordance with the lnternational Ethics

ndards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the

I requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Bangladesh, and we have fulfilled

other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these ethical requirements. We believe that the audit

nce we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion

lnformation

of the Corporation is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of
information in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our auditors'. report thereon. The

ual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditot's report.

opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of

nce conclusion thereon

connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information

fied above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially

consistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be

rially misstated

lities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

nagement is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accoidance

lFRSs, and other. applicable laws and regulations and for such internal control as management determines is

ry to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether

to fraud or error,
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h preparing the financial statements, managernent is responsible for assessing the corporation,s ability toiontinue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the goingloncern basis of accounting unless manaSement either intends to liquidate the corporation or to cease operations,lr has no realistic alternative but to do so.
i

:

lhose charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the corporation,s financial reporting process.j

[uditor/s Respopsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statements
i.

*::':::.:,::":". obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whote are freerom material misstatements, whether due to fraud or €rror, and to issue an auditor,s report that includes our{pinion' Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted inI

iccordance with lsAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from{

I':1."'error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expectedp influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

i

i
is part of an audit in accordance with lSAs, we exercise professionar judgment and maintain professionalI

kepticism throughout the audit. We also:
1

1 ' ldentified and assessed the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
:.

; fraud or error' design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtained audit evidence
' that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
i i:t':tem,ent 

resulting from fraud is higher than for one resurting from error, as fraud may involve; collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
l

i r obtained an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit proceduresi that are appropriate in the circumstances.

[valuated the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accountingestimates and related disclosures made by management.

concluded on the appropriateness of managernent's use of the going concern basis of acccunting and,based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events orconditions that may cast significant doubt on the corporation's ability to continue as a going concern. rfwe concluded that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor,s reportto the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify ouropinion' our conclusions were based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor,s repofi.However' future events or conditions may cause the corporation to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluated the overall presentation, structure and content of the corporation,s financial statements,including the disclosures, and whetherthe financiarstatements ,."orurun, ;;;;;;,;ing transactions andevents in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
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communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matte rs, the planned scope andming of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal controlthat wentify during our audit.
also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethicaluirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationshi ps and other matters thatay reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards

rt on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
also report that:

we have obtained all the material information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge andbelief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;
in our opinion' proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the corporation,s so far asit appeared from our examination of these books;
the statement of financial position and statement of income and expenditure together with the annexednotes dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts and returns and
the expenditures incurred and payments made were for the purpose of the corporation,s business for theyear.
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Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.'

Jl membroJ

I

I

i
i
I



{
T

el+! I

; J::ir{:iii

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chsrtered Accountants

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)

Truck Division

Statement of Financial Position
As at June 2013

Notes

6.00

7.00

8.00

3?4,759,305
27,'l?9,114

48,974,000
7,474,734

324,759,305
27,129,114

Amount in Taka
30.05.2013 I I 30.06.2012

LIABILITIES:
Government Grants
Donation from UNROB

UNDP/ILO AID:
Aid against machinery of training inslilute
Unutilized money of options

Long term Government Loan

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Loan from CPF (Bus Division)
ERTC lndemnity Fund
lnterest payable on Govt. Loan

Credilors for Goods Supplies & others Finance

TOTAL CAPITAL & LIABILITIES

ASSTTS & PROPERTIES:
Fixed Assets less Accumulated Depreciation (Sch. AJI)

CURRENT ASSETS:
lnter Division cunent accounl {Bus Division)
Advance, Deposit & Prepayment
Stock & Stores (Unit)

Sundry Debtors

Cash & Bank Balance

Profit & Loss Appropriation Accourts
TOTAL ASSETS & PROPERTIES

The

General Manager (Finance)

Dated: Dhaka
May 31,2021

5S,448,734 56,448,734,

9.00 114,692,000 114,692,000

48,974,000
7,474,734

10.00
't1.00

12.00

13.00

3,483,867

100,394
123,383,831

206,023,295

3,483,867
'100,394

117,649,231

221,692,587
332,991,388 342,926,080

___919,039&1_ __q998$,23!*

14.00 154,707,020 161,624,521

1s.00

16.00

17.00
18.00

19.00

49.044,697

143,525,140

11,986,972
'130,783,446

20,744,423

49,044,697

156,804,040

10,926.873

146,460,244

14,372,644

notes from an inlegral part of these flnancial statements.

{W?"4
Accounts Officer {Finance}

356,084,678 377,608,498
345,228,844 326,722,214
855,020,541 865,955,233

Md lqbal Hossain FCA
Partner, Enrolment no: 596 {ICAB)
Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co"

Chartered Accountants
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194,775,314 189,665,241

Particulars

A OBerating Revenue {Truck)

Operating Expenditure

Mainlanence Expenses

Operating Expenses

Terminal Expenses

Deprecialion on Truck

C Gross Profit & Loss { A-B }

D Non Operating lncome

E lncome from Training lnstitute

F Operating Profit & Loss ( C+D+E )

G Administrative & General Expenses

Administrative Expenses

Training lnstitute Expenses

Depreciation Other than Trucks

lnlerest on Govt. Loan

H NetProfit& Loss { E-G }

General Manager (Finance)

Dated: Dhaka

I'Aay 31,2021

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation {BRTG}
Truck Division

Statement of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome

For the year ended June 30, 2013

B

Notes

20.00

21.00

22.OO

23.00

Annex- A

24.00

25.00

26.00

27.00

Annex-A

Annex- B

37,381,302

145,383,409

21,885,233

5,086,481

42,357.745

139,565,788

24,899,374

6,2'!9,469

209,736,425 213,042,375

{{4,961,1 I'l )

464,393

27,046,920

12,550,202

123,377,1341

12,482,466

2,385,050

{8,509,S18}

23,491,212

1,831,020

5,734,600

1,068,421

5,153,326

1,984,813

5,734,600

3't,056,832 13,941 ,1 60

{18,505,630) 122,450,7781

Sign in lerm of our separate report of even date annex.

dldvt
Accounts Offi cer {Finance)

Md lqbalHossain FCA
Partner, Enrolment no: 596 (ICAB)

ZohaZaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

A,rnount in Taka

30.06.201230.06.2013
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{Finance}

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation {BRTG}
Truck Division

Profit & Loss Appropriation Account

For the year ended June 30, 2013

in lerm of our separate report of even date annex.

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & C

Chartered Accou ntants

0@1ffi
Accounts Officer {Finance}

Md lqbal Hossain FCA
Partner, Enrolment no: 596 {ICAB)
Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Dated: Dhaka

May 31, 202'i

6

Partic ulars
Amount in Taka

30.06.2013 30.06.2012

A. Opening Balance {Loss)

B. Net loss for lhe year

Total {A+B}

Prior year adjustment

Balance transfer to Balance Sheet

326,722,214

18,506,630

304,271,436

22,450,778

345,228,844 326,722,214

345,228,844 326,722,214
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Bangladesh Road Transport Gorporation (BRTC)

Truck Division
Statement of Operating Surplus

For the year ended June 30, 2013

Amount in Taka
Particulars Notes

30.06.2013 30.06.2012

A lncome

Operating Revenue

Misc. lncome

lncome ftom Training Fee

B Expenditure

Maintanence Expenses

Operating Expehses

Terminal Expenses

Administration Expenses

Training lnstitute Expenses

C Operating Surplus {A-B}

General {Finance}

Dated: Dhaka

lVlay 31, 202'l

20.00

24.00

25.00

21.00

22.00

23.00

26.00

27.00

194,775,314

464,393

27,046,920

189,665,241

12,482364

2,385,050

222,286,627 204,532,757

37,381,302

145,383,409

2'1,885,233

42,357,145

'139,565,788

24,893,374

'1,068,42'l

5,'153,326

Sign in term of our separale report of even date annex.

Ar6??t

23,491,212

228,141,155 213,044,654

{5,854,528) {8,511,897}

Accounts Officer {Finance)

Md lqbal Hossain FCA
Partner, Enrolment lro; 596 (ICAB)

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants
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